

IN THE ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION TWO

ENERGY & ENVIRONMENT LEGAL
INSTITUTE

Petitioner/Appellant,
vs.

ARIZONA BOARD OF REGENTS and
TERI MOORE, in her official capacity as
Custodian of Public Records for the
University of Arizona,

Respondents/Appellees.

AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF
UNIVERSITY PROFESSORS,

Amicus Curiae.

NO. 2-CA-CV-2015-0086

Pima County Superior Court
Cause No. C2013-4963

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF UNIVERSITY
PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS/ APPELLEES

Don Averkamp (SBN 007572; PAN 2144)
AWERKAMP & BONILLA, PLC
6891 N. Oracle Rd., Suite 155
Tucson, AZ 85704-4287
(520) 798-5282
da@abdilaw.com

Of Counsel:

Risa L. Lieberwitz, General Counsel
American Association of University Professors
Professor of Labor and Employment Law
School of Industrial and Labor Relations
Cornell University
361 Ives Hall
Ithaca, NY 14853
(607) 255-3289

Aaron Nisenson, Senior Counsel
American Association of University Professors
1133 19th Street, NW Suite 200
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 737-5900 x 3629
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	10
I. IN CONSIDERING REQUESTS FOR ACADEMIC MATERIALS UNDER ARIZONA’S PUBLIC RECORDS LAW, THE PUBLIC’S RIGHT TO INFORMATION MUST BE BALANCED AGAINST THE RISK OF CHILLING EFFECTS ON ACADEMIC FREEDOM POSED BY SUCH REQUESTS.	10
II. THE HARM TO ACADEMIC FREEDOM, PRIVACY AND THE BEST INTERESTS OF THE STATE OUTWEIGHS E&E’S ASSERTED INTERESTS IN THE REQUESTED RECORDS.	13
A. The State’s Common Law Balancing Test Should Give Significant Weight to the State’s Interest in Protecting Academic Freedom and Researchers’ Privacy from Burdensome, Intrusive Records Requests.	13
B. Requiring Public Access to Academic Researchers’ Prepublication Communications, Notes, Drafts, and Other Unpublished Academic Materials Would Result in a Chilling Effect on Academic Freedom and Privacy.	20
C. E&E’s Public Records Requests for Academic Researchers’ Prepublication Communications, Notes, Drafts, and Other	

Unpublished Academic Research Materials are Unduly Burdensome and Harassing.....	25
D. Intrusive Requests for University Records Place Public Universities at a Disadvantage and Harm the State’s Interest in Recruiting and Retaining Excellent Scholars in Public Universities.	27
E. The Peer Review Process and University Ethics Policies Expand Public Access to a Broad Range of Academic Research Materials and Promote Research Integrity.....	29
CONCLUSION	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	35

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>American Tradition Institute v. University of Virginia</i>	
287 Va. 330 (2014).....	1, 3, 27
<i>Arizona Board of Regents v. Phoenix Newspapers, Inc.</i>	
167 Ariz. 254 (1991)	5, 9, 10, 24, 29
<i>Board of Regents of State Colls. v. Roth</i>	
408 U.S. 564 (1972)	1
<i>Carlson v. Pima County</i>	
141 Ariz. 487 (1984)	5, 6, 10, 11
<i>Cox Arizona Publications, Inc. v. Collins</i>	
175 Ariz. 11 (1993)	5
<i>Dow Chemical Co. v. Allen</i>	
672 F.2d 1262 (7th Cir. 1982).....	14, 21
<i>Humane Society of the United States v. Superior Court of Yolo County</i>	
214 Cal. App. 4th 1233 (Cal. App. 3d 2013)	20, 21, 30
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.</i>	
385 U.S. 589 (1967)	1, 15
<i>Lake v. City of Phoenix</i>	
222 Ariz. 547 (2009)	25
<i>Ony, Inc. v. Cornerstone Therapeutics, Inc.</i>	
720 F.3d 490 (2d Cir. 2013)	31
<i>Phoenix Newspapers, Inc. v. Keegan</i>	
201 Ariz. 344 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2001).....	10
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i>	
438 U.S. 265 (1978)	14
<i>Regents of Univ. of Mich. v. Ewing</i>	
474 U.S. 214 (1985)	1
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the University of Virginia</i>	

515 U.S. 819 (1995)	16
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i>	
354 U.S. 234 (1957)	14, 21
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i>	
403 U.S. 672 (1971)	1
<i>Urofsky v. Gilmore</i>	
216 F.3d 401 (4th Cir. 2000)	1

Constitutions and Statutes

A.R.S. §15-1640(A)(1)(d).....	24
A.R.S. 15-1640(C)	24
A.R.S. §39-121.....	2, 5, 10, 24
A.R.S. §39-121.02(A).....	2

Rules

Ariz. R. Civ. P. 54(c)	2
Rule 3(c), Arizona Rules of Procedure for Special Actions.....	5

Other Authorities

<i>1915 Declaration of Principles on Academic Freedom and Academic Tenure</i>	
AAUP Policy Documents and Reports (10th ed. 2006).....	16, 17, 28
<i>1940 Statement of Principles on Academic Freedom and Tenure with 1970 Interpretive Comments</i>	
AAUP Policy Documents and Reports (10th ed. 2006).....	1, 16, 17
<i>1996 Report on Access to University Records</i>	
Academe, Vol. 83, No. 1 (Jan. – Feb., 1997)	19, 20, 21, 25
<i>2014 Report on Academic Freedom in Electronic Communications, available at</i> <i>http://www.aaup.org/report/academic-freedom-and-electronic-</i> <i>communications-2014</i>	22

AAUP Statement of Professional Ethics (1966, 1987, 2009), available at
<http://www.aaup.org/report/statement-professional-ethics>30, 31

Academic Freedom and the Public’s Right to Know: How to Counter the Chilling Effect of FOIA Requests on Scholarship
 Levinson-Waldman, Rachel, American Constitution Society Issue Brief (Sept. 2011).....23

ATI Files Suit To Compel the University of Arizona To Produce Records Related to So-Called “Hockey Stick” Global Warming Research
 Watts Up With That? (Sept. 9, 2009)4

Climate science attack group turns sight on Texas professors
 The Institute for Southern Studies (July 19, 2012)4

Climate Science in the Political Arena, Hearing Before the H. Select Comm. on Energy Independence and Global Warming
 111th Cong. 25-27 (2010) (statement of Benjamin D. Santer, research scientist, in the program for Climate Model Diagnosis and Intercomparison at Lawrence Livermore National Labs)23

Faculty Senate Defines “Academic Freedom”
 Blue, Alexis, UA@Work (Sept. 16, 2009).....18, 19

Individual Conflict of Interest in Research Policy
 University of Arizona Office for the Responsible Conduct of Research (May, 21, 2014).....32

Policy and Procedures for Investigation of Misconduct in Scholarly, Creative, and Research Activities
 University of Arizona, Policy Number 2.13.09 (Apr. 2007)32

Report on Research Compliance: Group to Request Rehearing in U.Va. Case, Expand Pursuit of Researchers’ emails, available at
<http://eelegal.org/?p=2958>.....4, 26

The Chilling Effect: How Do Researchers React to Controversy?
 Kempner, Joanna, 5 PLoS Med. 1571 (2008).....23

University of Arizona Handbook for Appointed Personnel, available at
<http://hr.arizona.edu/book/export/html/1570>.....12, 18

Who's behind the 'information attacks on climate scientists?
The Institute for Southern Studies (Oct. 31, 2011)4
